



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 14876/2021, CM APPL. 46976/2021(Interim Relief)

VASTU SHOBHA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sanjiv Dagar, Mr. Yogesh Verma
and Mr. Kapil Gupta, Advs.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR. Respondent

Through: Mr. Rishikesh Kumar, ASC with Mr.
Aditya Raj, Ms. Sheenu Priya, Mr.
Zaid, Advs. for R-1

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA

ORDER

13.09.2022

%

Although learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. Kumar, learned counsel representing the first respondent are present, none has appeared for the contesting respondent No.2. The Court notes that the said respondent has also failed to file a counter affidavit in terms of the earlier order issued.

Consequently, the second respondent is directed to file a counter affidavit within a period of eight weeks hence.

List again on 27.02.2023.

Interim order granted earlier to continue till the next date.

YASHWANT VARMA, J.

SEPTEMBER 13, 2022/neha